

**SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA**

---

**DOCKET NO. 2024-C-00055**

---

**WATSON MEMORIAL SPIRITUAL TEMPLE OF CHRIST, ET AL.**  
*Plaintiffs-Respondents*

v.

**GHASSAN KORBAN, ET AL.**  
*Defendants-Applicants*

---

**CIVIL PROCEEDING**

On Writ of Certiorari from the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal,  
Docket No. 2023-CA-0293

The Honorable Daniel L. Dysart, Joy Cossich Lobrano, and  
Karen K. Herman, presiding, and

On Appeal from the Civil District Court, Orleans Parish, No. 2022-10955,  
Division "F-14, Honorable Jennifer M. Medley, presiding

---

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS, WATSON MEMORIAL  
SPIRITUAL TEMPLE OF CHRIST, ET AL.**

---

**THE BAGNERIS FIRM, LLC**

Suzette P. Bagneris (LSBA No. 22241)  
1929 Jackson Ave.  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113  
Tel: (504) 810-3995  
Fax: (504) 336-2198  
Email: sbagneris@bagnerislawfirm.com

**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**

Brian Morris (OH Bar No. 0093530)  
Robert McNamara (VA Bar No. 73208)  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
Fax: (703) 682-9321  
Email: bmorris@ij.org  
rmcnamara@ij.org

Local Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Fifth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution creates a mandatory obligation to pay cash .....	4
A. “Just compensation” has always meant contemporaneous cash payment—not a paper promise .....	6
B. The U.S. Supreme Court confirmed that the Takings Clause requires immediate compensation when property is taken .....	10
C. Governments cannot nullify their obligation to pay just compensation after they take property .....	11
II. Giving government officials discretion to <i>not</i> pay just compensation will render the Takings Clause dead letter and violate the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution .....	15
III. The Fifth Circuit Opinion Creates No <i>Res Judicata</i> Problem .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	15
<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 252 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas 1792) .....	9
<i>Britt v. Shreveport</i> , 83 So. 2d 476 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1955) .....	10
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006) .....	1
<i>Crooks v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2019-0160 (La. 1/29/20); 340 So. 3d 574 .....	2
<i>DeVillier v. State</i> , 63 F.4th 416 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. __ (2024).....	1, 6, 11, 16
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 14
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	9
<i>Hampton v. City of Chicago</i> , 484 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	16
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	17
<i>Hooper v. Burgess</i> , (Md. Provincial Ct. 1670) .....	9
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	16

<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	4, 14
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 14–15
<i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd.</i> , 41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	3–4, 14
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	4, 6, 10, 11
<i>Little Rock Junction Ry. v. Woodruff</i> , 5 S.W. 792 (Ark. 1887).....	6
<i>Lowenburg v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 19-0524 (La. App. 4 Cir. 7/29/20), __ So.3d __, 2020 WL 4364345 .....	17
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	16
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	11, 12
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 144 S. Ct. 893 (2024) .....	15
<i>Young v. McKenzie</i> , 3 Ga. 31 (1847).....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
La. Const. art. I, § 4(B)(1).....	2–3
<b>Statutes</b>	
La. R.S. 13:5109(B)(2).....	3, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>57 Archives of Maryland, Proceedings of the Provincial Court 1666-1670</i> (J. Hall Pleasants ed., 1940).....	9

Christine Desan, <i>Making Money: Coin, Currency, and the Coming of Capitalism</i> (2014) .....	7, 8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Session (1866) .....	13
Declaration of the Rights of Man of 1789 .....	9
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause Is Neither Weak nor Obtuse</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. (1988) .....	12–13
Gordon Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776–1787</i> (1969) .....	13
<i>IOU</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/IOU">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/IOU</a> (last visited Apr. 17, 2024) .....	3
J.C. Holt, <i>The Ancient Constitution in Medieval England</i> , in <i>The Roots of Liberty: Magna Cart, Ancient Constitution, and the Anglo-American Tradition of Rule of Law</i> (Ellis Sandoz ed., 1993) .....	9
James Madison, <i>Amendments to the Constitution</i> , 12 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (June 8, 1789), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-12-02-0126">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-12-02-0126</a> .....	12
<i>Landlords, Peasants and Politics in Medieval England</i> (T.H. Aston ed., 2006) .....	8
Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Resolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. (1999).....	13
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	6
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John, with a Historical Introduction</i> (1905) .....	7, 8
